

No. 14-1168

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROGER L. SMITH,

Petitioner,

v.

AEGON COMPANIES PENSION PLAN,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

MICHAEL D. GRABHORN
GRABHORN LAW
OFFICE PLLC
2525 Nelson Miller
Parkway
Suite 107
Louisville, KY 40223

MATTHEW W.H. WESSLER
Counsel of Record
LEAH M. NICHOLLS
JENNIFER BENNETT
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
1825 K Street NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006
mwessler@
publicjustice.net
(202) 797-8600

Counsel for Petitioner

May 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PETITIONER’S REPLY 1

 I. The Decision Below Conflicts with the
 Decisions of Multiple Other Courts of
 Appeal..... 2

 II. Aegon’s Plea To Disregard this Court’s
 Longstanding Precedent Counsels in Favor
 of Review. 5

 III. Aegon Offers No Persuasive Reason Why this
 Court Should Wait To Decide this Issue..... 9

 A. Another Opportunity to Review this
 Important Question Presented Is Unlikely
 To Arise Anytime Soon..... 9

 B. Whether a Plan-Imposed Venue Clause
 Can Trump a Plaintiff’s Choice of Venue
 Is a Critical Issue..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aacon Auto Transport, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 537 F.2d 648 (2d Cir. 1976).....	4, 6
<i>Baltimore & O.R. Co. v. Kepner</i> , 314 U.S. 44 (1941)	6
<i>Boyd v. Grand Trunk Western Railroad Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 263 (1949)	5
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991)	7
<i>F.D. Rich Co. v. Industrial Lumber Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 116 (1974)	8
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	8
<i>Gulf Life Insurance Co. v. Arnold</i> , 809 F.2d 1520 (11th Cir. 1987)	5
<i>Harrington v. Atlantic Sounding Co.</i> , 602 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2010).....	6, 9
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	6
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972)	6, 7
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	4, 8

<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009)	5
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	5, 8
<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	8
<i>Smallwood v. Allied Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 660 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Stewart Organization, Inc. v. Ricoh Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 22 (1988)	11
<i>United States v. National City Lines</i> , 334 U.S. 573 (1948)	5, 6, 9
<i>Volkswagen Interamericana, S.A. v. Rohlsen</i> , 360 F.2d 437 (1st Cir. 1966).....	4
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953)	5
STATUTE	
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)	9
